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WISCONSIN MULTIFAMILY TAX SUBSIDY PROJECT INCOME LIMITS
t Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA Special) lncome Limits for 2016 at 60% from HUD lncome Limits

Effective March 20t6

+ Due to the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, these limits, referred to as "HERA Speclal", are to be used

for buildings that were placed-in-service as of t2/37/2008 in a HUD impacted area. HUD impacted areas are those

areas with Sectlon 8 lncome Limits held harmless by HUD in 2007 or 2008.

These llmits do not apply to HUD, RD or HOME properties.

counties not listed above should use the Standard Multifamily Tax Subsldy Project (MTSP) limits.

srx SEVEN EIGHT NINEFAMILY SIZE: ONE TWO TH REE FOUR FIVE

COUNTY:

44.580 47.640 50,700 53,760Adams 26,880 30,720 34,560 38,400 47,520

36.600 39,540 42,480 45,420 48,360 5L,240Ash la nd 2s,620 29,280 32,940

25.740 29.400 33,060 36,720 39,660 42,600 45,540 48,480 5t,420Ba rron
58.980Bavfield 29,520 33,720 37,920 42,720 45,540 48,900 52,260 55,620

49.O20 52.380 55,800 59,160Brown 29,s80 33,840 38,040 42,240 45,660

39.060 42,240 45,360 48,480 51,600 54,720Buffa lo 27,360 37,260 35,160

2s.620 29.280 32,940 36,600 39,540 42,480 45,420 48,360 57,240Bu rnett
5 2.680Clark 26,340 30,120 33,900 37,620 40,680 43,680 46,680 49,680

51.300 54,840 s8,380 61,920Columbia 30,960 35,400 39,840 44,220 47,760

43.380 46,620 49,800 53,040 56,220Crawford 28,140 32,160 36,180 40,140

36.240 40.260 43,500 46,740 49,980 53,160 56,400Dodse 28,200 32,220
54.06027.060 30,900 34,740 38,s80 4I,700 44,760 47,880 s0,940Douglas

48.840 51,960 55,140Dunn 27,600 31,500 3s,460 39,360 42,540 45,660

43,740 46,7 40 49,740 s2,800Florence 26,400 30,180 33,960 37,680 40,740

40.680 43,980 47,220 50,460 53,700 57,000Fond du Lac 28,s00 32,580 36,660

33,840 37,560 40,620 43,620 46,620 49,620 52,620Forest 26,340 30,060
54.18027.720 30,960 34,860 38,700 4r,820 44,940 48,000 51,L20Gra nt

48.960 52,r40 55,320Green Lake 27,660 37,620 35,580 39,480 42,660 45,840

s6,640 60,540 64,440 68,340lowa 34,200 39,060 43,920 48,780 52,740

34.920 38.760 41,880 45,000 48,r20 51,180 54,300lron 27,r80 31,020

29.280 32,940 36,600 39,540 42,480 45,420 48,360 5r,240Jackson 2s,620
59.540 63,300lefferson 31,680 36,180 40,680 45,180 48,840 52,440 56,040

45.780 48,900 s2,080 55,200luneau 27,600 31,560 35,520 39,420 42,600

43.620 47,160 50,640 54,!20 57,600 61,080Kenosha 30,540 34,920 39,300

38,040 42,240 45,660 49,020 52,380 55,800 59,160Kewâunee 29,580 33,840
s3.400 56,640Lafavette 28.320 32,400 36,420 40,440 43,680 46,920 50,160

42.480 45,420 48,360 51,240La nslade 25,620 29,280 32,940 36,600 39,540

41,160 44,220 47,280 50,340 53,340Li ncol n 26,700 30,480 34,320 38,100

34,r40 37,920 40,980 44,O40 47,O40 50,100 53,100M a ri nette 26,580 30,360
s2.800 55,98028,O20 31,980 36,000 39,960 43,200 46,380 49,560Marquette

s2.620 s6,280 59,880 63,540Menominee 31,800 36,300 40,860 45,360 49,020

43.980 47,520 51,060 54,540 58,080 61,620MÌlwaukee 30,840 35,220 39,600
57.72033.000 37,r40 4t,220 44,520 47,820 57,r20 s4,420Monroe 28,860

47.880 50,940 s4,06027,060 30,900 34,7 40 38,580 41,700 44,760Oconto
45,780 48,900 52,080 5s,200Oneida 27,600 31,560 35,520 39,420 42,600

43,980 47,520 51,060 s4,540 s8,080 6r,620ozau kee 30,840 35,220 39,600
55.38031.680 35,640 39,540 42,720 45,900 49,080 s2,200Pepin 27,720

64.440 68,640 72,780Pierce 36,420 41,580 46,800 51,960 56,160 60,300

44,460 47,520 50,580 53,640Polk 26,820 30,660 34,500 38,280 4t,400
41.880 45,240 48,600 51,960 55,320 s8,680Portaqe 29,340 33,540 37,740

s3.34030.480 34,320 38,100 4L,160 44,220 47,280 50,340Price 26,700
53.400 56,820 60,240Racine 30,1 20 34,440 38,760 43,O20 46,500 49,920

45.060 48,180 51,300 54,360Rich la nd 27,r80 31,080 34,980 38,820 41,940

39.240 42,420 45,540 48,660 51,840 54,960Rock 27,480 37,440 35,340

30.480 34,260 38,040 41,100 44,760 47,220 50,220 53,280Rusk 26,640
54,540 57,840Sauk 28,920 33,060 37,2O0 47,280 44,640 47,940 57,240

42.600 45,540 48,480 57,420Sâwver 25,740 29,400 33,060 36,720 39,660

36.600 39,540 42,480 45,420 48,360 51,240Shawano 25,620 29,280 32,940
60.00038.580 42,840 46,320 49,740 53,160 56,580Shebovsa n 30,000 34,320

68,640 72,78036,420 41,580 46,800 51,960 56,160 60,300 64,440St, Cro¡x

42.480 45,420 48,360 51,240Iavlor 25,620 29,280 32,940 36,600 39,540

41,880 45,000 48,t20 51,180 54,300Trempealeau 27,180 37,O20 34,920 38,760
56.88036.500 40,620 43,920 47,760 s0,400 53,640Vernon 28,440 32,520

48.840 51,960 55,14027.600 31,500 35,460 39,360 42,540 45,660Vilas
47.400 50,880 54,420 57,900 67,440Walworth 30,720 35,100 39,480 43,860

37.440 40,440 43,440 46,440 49,440 52,440Washburn 26,220 30,000 33,720
58,080 61,6203s.220 39,600 43,980 47,520 51,060 54,540WashinAton 30,840

51.060 54,540 58,080 61,62030,840 35,220 39,600 43,980 47,520Waukesha

36.600 39,540 42,480 45,420 48,360 5L,240Wâushara 25,620 29,280 32,940
55,560 58,92033.660 37,860 42,060 45,480 48,840 52,200Winnebaao 29,460

45.420 48,540 51,660 54,78027,420 31,320 3s,220 39,720 42,300Wood



WISCONSIN MULTIFAMILY TAX SUBSIDY PROJECT INCOME LIMITS
+ Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA Special) Rent Limits for 2016 at 60% from HUD lncome Lim¡ts

Effectlve March 2016

+ Due to the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, these limits, referred to as "HERA Special", are to be used

for buildings that were placed-in-service as of 12/3I/2008 ¡n a HUD impacted area. HUD impacted areas are those

areas with Section 8 lncome Limits held harmless by HUD in 2007 or 2008.

BEDROOM SIZE: EFF ONE TWO THREE FOUR FIVE stx

COUNTY:

Adams 672 720 864 999 r7r4 1229 1344

Ashland 640 686 823 951 1062 7772 7281

Ba rron 643 689 826 954 1065 1175 1285

Bavfìeld 738 790 948 1095 1222 1348 r474

Brown 739 792 951 1098 7225 1352 7479

Buffalo 684 732 879 1016 7r34 r25l 1368

Bu rnett 640 686 823 951 to62 rt72 t28t
Clark 658 70s 847 978 1092 r204 1377

Columbia 774 829 996 7149 1282 1415 1548

Crawford 703 753 904 to44 1165 1285 1405

Dodce 705 755 906 LO47 1 168 1289 1410

Douslas 676 724 868 1003 1r19 1235 1351

Dunn 690 738 886 1023 1747 1.260 1378

Florence 660 707 849 980 1093 1206 1320

Fond du Lac 7t2 763 916 1058 1180 1302 r425

Forest 658 705 846 977 1090 1203 13 15

Grant 678 726 877 1006 1723 7239 1354

Green Lake 691 747 889 1026 tI46 7263 1383

lowa 855 915 1098 1269 7476 1562 1708

lron 679 727 873 1008 7725 TZ4I 1357

Jackson 640 686 823 951 1062 r772 7281

Jefferson 792 848 70r7 tt75 1311 7446 1582

Juneau 690 739 888 ro25 7144 7262 1380

Kenosha 763 818 982 ff54 7266 1396 t527

Kewaunee 739 792 951 1098 t223 1352 I479

LafaVette 708 759 910 1051 tt73 I294 74L6

La nglade 640 686 823 951 7062 r172 t28r
Lincoln 667 7t4 858 990 1105 L220 1333

Marinette 664 7II 853 986 1 101 7274 7327

Marquette 700 750 900 1039 1159 r279 1399

Menominee 795 851 t02t 7I79 1315 t452 1588

Milwaukee 77r 82s 990 1143 1276 r407 1540

Monroe 727 773 928 lo71 1195 1319 1443

Oconto 676 724 868 1003 7779 7235 1351

Oneida 690 739 888 1025 rt44 1262 1380

ozaukee 771 82s 990 1743 7276 7407 1540

PeÞin 693 742 891 1028 1147 7266 1384

Pierce 910 975 7770 1351 1507 1663 1819

Polk 670 778 862 996 1 111 7226 t34t
Portase 733 786 943 1089 r2t5 t34t 7467

Price 667 7L4 858 990 1105 1220 1333

Racine 753 807 969 1119 I248 L377 1506

Rich la nd 679 728 874 1009 r726 L243 1359

Rock 687 736 883 ro20 1 138 7256 r374

R usk 666 714 856 989 LTO4 1218 1332

Sa uk 721 774 930 7074 1 198 1322 7446

Sawyer 643 689 826 954 1065 TT75 128s

shawano 640 686 823 951 r062 7r72 1287

Shebovsa n 750 804 964 1774 1243 !5t ! 1500

St. Croix 910 975 1r70 1351 1507 1663 1819

Iaylor 640 686 823 951 1062 1r72 1287

f remoealeau 679 727 873 1008 7r25 7247 !357

Vernon 7tr 762 915 1055 L179 1300 r422

Vilas 690 738 886 1023 774r tz60 1378

Walworth 768 822 987 1140 7272 7404 1536

Washburn 655 702 843 973 1086 1198 1311

Washinston 77r 825 990 1143 t276 !407 1540

Waukesha 771 825 990 TI43 1276 t407 1540

Wa usha ra 640 686 823 951 7062 tL72 728L

Winnebaso 736 789 946 1094 722L 1347 1473

Wood 685 734 880 7017 1135 r252 1369

These limits do not apply to HUD, RD or HoME propertles.



WISCONSIN MULTIFAMILY TAX SUBSIDY PROJECT INCOME LIMITS
* Houslng and Economic Recovery Act (HERA Special) lncome Limits for 2016 at 50% from HUD lncome Limits

Effective March 2016

I Due to the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, these limits, referred to as "HERA Special", are to be used

for buildings that were placed-in-service as oÍ 12/3!/2008 in a HUD impacted area. HUD lmpacted areas are those

areas with Section 8 lncome Limits held harmless by HUD in 2007 or 2008.

These limits do not apply to HUD, RD or HOME properties.

FAMILY SIZE: TWO THREE FOUR FIVE stx SEVEN EIGHT NINEONE

COUNTY:

Adams 22.400 25,600 28,800 32,000 34,600 37,L50 39,700 42,250 44,800

27.450 30.s00 32.950 3s.400 37.8s0 40.300 42,700Ash la nd 2 1,350 24,400

Ba rron 2r,4SO 24,500 27,5s0 30,600 33,050 35,500 37,950 40,400 42,850

31.600 3s.100 37.950 40.750 43.550 46.350 49,150Bayfield 24,600 28,100

Brown 24,650 28,200 31,700 3s,200 38,050 40,850 43,650 46,s00 49,300

35.200 37.800 40.400 43.000 45,600Buffa lo 22,800 26,050 29,300 32,550

Burn ett 2 1.3s0 24,400 27,450 30,500 32,950 35,400 37,850 40,300 42,700

36.400 38.900 41.400 43.900Cla rk 21,950 25,100 28,250 3 1,350 33,900

Columbia 25.800 29.s00 33,200 36,850 39,800 42,750 45,700 48,650 51,600

41.500 44.200 46.850Crawford 23,450 26,800 30,1s0 33,450 36,150 38,8s0

Dodse 23.500 26.850 30.200 33.550 36,250 38,950 41,6s0 44,300 47,OOO

39.900 42.450 45.050Douslas 22,550 25,750 28,950 32,150 34,750 37,300

Dunn 23.000 26.250 29.550 32.800 35,450 38,050 40,700 43,300 45,950

38.9s0 4t.4SO 44.000Florence 22,000 25,150 28,300 31,400 33,950 36,450

23.7sO 27.750 30.550 33.900 36.650 39,350 42,050 44,750 47,500Fond du Lac

43.850Forest 21,9s0 25,050 28,200 31,300 33,850 36,350 38,850 41,350

Grâ nt 22.600 25.800 29.050 32.2s0 34,850 37,450 40,000 42,600 45,150

43.450 46.100Green Lake 23,0s0 26,350 29,650 32,900 35,550 38,200 40,800

lowâ 28.s00 32.550 36.600 40.650 43,950 47,200 50,4s0 53,700 56,950

42.650 45.250lron 22,6s0 25,850 29,100 32,300 34,900 37,500 40,100

24.400 27.450 30.500 32,9s0 35,400 37,850 40,300 42,700J ackson 21,350

Jefferson 26,400 30,150 33,900 37,650 40,700 43,700 46,700 49,700 s2,750

29.600 32.850 35.500 38.150 40,750 43.400 46,000J u neau 23,000 26,300

Kenosha 25,450 29,100 32,750 36,350 39,300 42,200 4s,100 48,000 50,900

3s.200 38.050 40.850 43.6s0 46.500 49,300Kewaunee 24,650 28,200 31,700

Lafavette 23.600 27,OO0 30,350 33,700 36,400 39,100 41,800 44,500 47,200

32.950 35.400 37.850 40.300 42,700La nslade 2 1,350 24,400 27,450 30,500

Lincoln 22.250 2s,400 28,600 3 1,750 34,300 36,850 39,400 41,950 44,450

34.1s0 36.700 39.200 41.750 44,250Marinette 22,rso 25,300 28,450 3 1,600

Marouette 23.3s0 26.650 30,000 33,300 36,000 38,650 41,300 44,000 46,650

37.800 40.850 43.850 46.900 49.900 52.950Menominee 26,s00 30,250 34,050

Milwãukee 25,700 29,350 33,000 36,6s0 39,600 42,550 45,450 48,400 51,350

34.350 37.100 39.850 42.600 4s,350 48.100Monroe 24,050 27,500 30,950

Oconto 22,s50 25,750 28,9s0 32,150 34,750 37,300 39,900 42,4s0 45,050

32.850 35.500 38.150 40.750 43,400 45,000One¡da 23,000 26,300 29,600

ozau kee 2s.700 29.350 33,000 36,6s0 39,600 42,550 45,450 48,400 51,350

35.600 38.250 40.900 43.s00 46,150Pepin 23,100 26,400 29,700 32,9s0

Pierce 30.350 34.650 39,000 43,300 46,800 50,250 53,700 57,200 60,650

34.500 37.050 39.600 42.t50 44,700Polk 22,3s0 25,s50 28,750 31,900

Portãse 24,450 27,950 31,450 34,900 37,700 40,500 43,300 46,100 48,900

31.7s0 34.300 36.850 39.400 41,9s0 44,450Pr¡ce 22,250 25,400 28,600

Racine 25,100 28,700 32,300 3s,850 38,750 41,600 44,500 47,350 50,200

32.350 34.950 37.550 40.150 42,750 45,300Rich la nd 22,650 25,900 29,1s0

Rock 22,900 26,200 29,450 32,700 35,350 37,950 40,550 43,200 45,800

22.200 2s.400 28_5s0 31.700 34.250 36.800 39,350 41,850 44,400Rusk

Sau k 24,L00 27,550 31,000 34,400 37,200 39,9s0 42,700 45,450 48,200

21.45O 27.550 30.600 33.050 3s.s00 37,950 40,400 42,850Sawyer 24,500

Shawa no 2 1.350 24,400 27,450 30,500 32,950 3s,400 37,850 40,300 42,700

35.700 38.500 4L.450 44,300 47,r50 50,000She bovga n 25,000 28,600 32,150

St. Croix 30,350 34,650 39,000 43,300 45,800 50,250 53,700 57,200 60,6s0

30.500 32.950 35.400 37,850 40,300 42,700Tavlor 2 1,350 24,400 27,450

Tremoealeau 22,650 25,850 29,100 32,300 34,900 37,500 40,100 42,650 45,250

33.850 36.600 39.300 42,000 44,700 47,400Vernon 23,700 27,700 30,500

Vilas 23,000 26,250 29,550 32,800 35,450 38,050 40,700 43,300 45,950

36.550 39.500 42.400 45,350 48,250 51,200Walworth 25,600 29,250 32,900

Washburn 21,850 2s,000 28,100 31,200 33,700 36,200 38,700 4t,200 43,700

36.650 39.600 42.550 45.450 48,400 51,3s0Washincton 25,700 29,350 33,000
48_400Wa u kesha 25,700 29.350 33,000 36,650 39,600 42,550 45,450 51,3s0

30.500 32.950 35.400 37.8s0 40,300 42,700Waushara 21,350 24,400 27,450
46.300 49.100Winnebaeo 24.550 28.050 31,550 35,050 37,900 40,700 43,s00

32.600 3s.2s0 37.850 40,450 43,0s0 45,650Wood 22,850 26,tOO 29,3s0

counties not listed above should use the Standard Multifamily Tax Subsidy Project (MTSP) limits.



WISCONSIN MULTIFAMILY TAX SUBSIDY PROJECT INCOME LIMITS
t Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA Special) Rent Limits for 2016 at 50% from HUD lncome Limits

16

* Due to the Hous¡ng and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, these limits, referred to as "HERA Special", are to be used

for buildings that were placed-in-service as of 72/3712008 in a HUD impacted area. HUD impacted areas are those

areas with Section 8 lncome Limits held harmless by HUD in 2OO7 ot 2OO8,

These limits do not apply to HUD, RD or HOME properties

TH REE FOUR FIVE stxBEDROOM SIZE EFF ONE TWO

COUNTY:

Adams s60 600 720 832 928 LO24 LI2O

793 885 976 LO67Ash la nd s33 57L 686

Ba rron s36 574 688 795 887 979 L077

1018 LT23 L228Bavfield 615 6s8 790 913

Brown 616 660 792 915 LO2I Lt26 1232

to42 tt40Buffa lo 570 610 732 846 945

Burnett 533 57t 686 793 885 976 L067

1003 to97Clark 548 s88 706 815 910

645 691 830 9s8 1068 L779 1290Columbia
r17tCrawford s86 628 753 870 977 LOTT

755 872 973 LO74 LL75Dodse 587 629

Douslasl 563 603 723 836 932 LO29 r126
734 853 951 1050 L748Dunn 575 615

Florence 550 589 707 816 911 1005 1100

763 881 983 1085 tr87Fond du Lac 593 636

Forest 548 587 705 814 908 1002 1096

726 838 936 1032 1.128Gra nt 565 605

Green Lake 576 6L7 74r 855 955 1053 1152

1057 1180 1301 1.423lowa 7L2 763 915

lron 566 606 727 840 937 1034 1131

976 LO67Jackson s33 57L 686 793 88s

Jefferson 660 706 847 979 LO92 1205 1318

105 1 1150Juneau 575 616 740 854 9s3

Ke noshâ 636 681 818 945 10s5 1163 r272
to27 r126 t232Kewaunee 616 660 792 915

Lâfavette 590 632 758 876 977 LO78 1180

88s 976 L067La nslade 533 57L 686 793

Lincol n 556 s95 775 82s 92r 1016 tut
a2t 9t7 1011 1106Ma rinette 553 593 771

Marouette s83 625 750 866 966 1066 1.166

1096 LLLO 1323Menominee 662 709 851 983

Milwaukee 642 688 825 9s3 1063 L773 rz83
996 1099 L202Monroe 601 644 773 893

Oconto 563 603 723 836 932 IO29 tr26
953 1051 1150Oneida 575 616 740 854

ozaukee 642 688 825 953 1063 rr73 1283

1055 1153Pepin 577 618 742 856 956

P¡erce 758 8L2 975 Lt26 L256 1386 1516

ro21 7tt7Polk 558 598 718 830 926

Portâsel 611 655 786 907 LOL2 TTIT 1222

1016 11 11Pr¡ce 556 s95 715 825 921
Racine 627 672 807 932 1040 Lr48 1255

938 1036 IL32Richla nd 566 606 728 84r
Rock 572. 613 736 850 948 1046 IL45

920 1015 1110Rusk 55s 595 713 824
Sauk 602 64s 77s 895 998 1101 1205

887 979 LOTLSawver 536 574 688 795

shawano 533 57t 686 793 885 976 1067

1036 tl43 1250Shebovsa n 625 670 803 928
St. Cro¡x 758 8L2 97s 7126 L256 1386 1516

976 1067Tavlor 533 57t 686 793 88s

Tremoea lea u 566 606 727 840 937 1034 TI3T
982 1083 1185Vernon 592 63s 762 880

Vìlas 575 615 738 853 951 1050 Lr48
1060 LTTO 1280Walworth 640 685 822 950

Washburn 546 585 702 811 90s 998 tog2
953 1063 rr73 7283Washinston 642 688 825

Waukeshe 642 688 825 953 1063 tr73 1283

793 88s 976 1067Waushara 533 577 686

Wìnnebaso 613 657 788 911 LOLT 1122 L227

848 946 1043 LL47Wood 57t 611 733

Count¡es not listed above should use the Standard Multlfamily Tax Subsidy Project (MTSP) limits.



WISCONSIN MULTIFAMILY TAX SUBSIDY PROJECT INCOME LIIV]ITS

i Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA Special) lncome Lìmits for 2076 at 40% lrom HU D lncome Limits

Effective March

+ Due to the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, these limits, referred to as "HERA Special", are to be used

for buildings that were placed-in-serv¡ce as o1 L2/3I/2008 in a HUD impacted area. HUD impacted areas are those

areaswith Section 8Income Limits held harmless by HUD in 2OO7 or2008.

These limits do not apply to HUD, RD or HOME properties,

THREE FOUR FIVE SIX SEVEN EIGHT NIN EFAMILY SIZE: ONE TWO

COUNTY:

27,680 29,720 31,760 33,800 35,840Adams 77,920 20,480 23,O40 25,600

17,080 19,520 27,960 24,400 26,360 28,320 30,280 32,240 34,160Ashland
30,360 32,320 34,280Ba rron 77,160 19,600 22,O40 24,480 26,440 28,400

28,080 30,360 32,600 34,840 37,080 39,320Bavfield 19,680 22,480 25,280
37,200 39,44019.720 22,360 25,360 28,760 30,440 32,680 34,920Brown

30,240 32320 34,400 36,480Buffalo 18,240 20,840 23,440 26,040 28,760

21.960 24,400 26,360 28320 30,280 32,240 34,760Bu rn ett 17,080 19,520

3r.L20 33,120 35,120Clark 17,560 20,080 22,600 25,080 27,r20 29,t20
31,840 34,200 36,560 38,920 4t,280Columbia 20,640 23,600 26,560 29,480

37,48024,720 26,760 28,920 31,080 33,200 35,360Crawford 78,760 2L,440
33,320 35,440 37,600Dodse 18,800 21,480 24,160 26,840 29,000 31,160

27,800 29,840 31,920 33,960 36,040Douglas 18,040 20,600 23,L60 25,720

36,76021,000 23,640 26,240 28,360 30,440 32,560 34,640Dunn 18,400

3 1,160 33,160 35,200Florence L7,600 20,120 22,640 25,720 27,760 29,160

27.720 29320 31,480 33,640 3s,800 38,000Fond du Lac 19,000 27,720 24,440
3s,080L7,560 20,040 22,s60 25,040 27,080 29,080 31,080 33,080Forest

32,000 34,080 36,120Grant 18,080 20,640 23,240 25,800 27,880 29,960

26320 28,440 30,560 32,640 34,760 36,880Green Lake L8,440 21,080 23,720
45,56026,040 29,280 32,520 35,160 37,760 40,360 42,960lowa 22,800

30,000 32,080 34,t20 36,200lron 18,120 20,680 23,280 25,840 27,920

26,360 28,320 30,280 32,240 34,160Jackson 17,080 L9,520 27,960 24,400
39.760 42,20024,120 27,720 30,120 32,560 34,960 37,360Jefferson 2I,LzO

30,520 32,600 34,720 36,800Juneau 18,400 21,o40 23,680 26,280 28,400

29,080 31,440 33,760 36,080 38,400 40,720Kenosha 20,360 23,280 26,200
37,200 39,440t9,720 22,360 25,360 28,L60 30,440 32,680 34,920Kewaunee

31,280 33,440 35,600 37,760Lafavette 18,880 21,600 24,280 26,960 29,120

24,400 26,360 28,320 30,280 32,240 34,760La nslade 17,080 19,520 21,960
31,520 33,560 35,s6017,800 20320 22,880 25,400 27,440 29,480Lincol n

27320 29,360 31,360 33,400 3s,400Marinette t7,720 20,240 22,760 25,280
37.32O2L320 24,000 26,640 28,800 30,920 33,040 3s,200Mârquette 18,680

37,520 39,920 42,360Menominee 2L,200 24,200 27,240 30,240 32,680 35,080

29.320 31,680 34,040 36,360 38,720 41,080Milwaukee 20,560 23,480 26,400
36.280 38,48019,240 22,000 24,760 27,480 29,680 31,880 34,080Monroe

29,840 31,920 33,960 36,040Oconto 18,040 20,600 23,760 25,720 27,800

23.680 26,280 28,400 30,520 32,600 34,720 36,800Oneida 18,400 2r,040
36,360 38,720 41,080Ozaukee 20,560 23,480 26,400 29320 31,680 34,O40

26.360 28,480 30,600 32,720 34,800 36,920Pepin 18,480 27,720 23,760
45.760 48,52024,280 27,720 31,200 34,640 37,440 40,200 42,960Pierce

29,640 31,680 33,720 35,760Polk 17,880 20,440 23,000 25,s20 27,600

25,t60 27s20 30,160 32,400 34,640 36,880 39,120Portase 19,560 22,360
31,520 33,560 35,56017,800 20,320 22,880 25,400 27,440 29,480Price

31,000 33,280 35,600 37,880 40,760Raci ne 20,080 22,960 25,840 28,680
36,24020.720 23,320 2s,880 27,960 30,040 32,r20 34,ZOORìch la nd L8,720

32,440 34,560 36,640Rock 18,320 20,960 23,560 26,L60 28,280 30,360

2s,360 27,400 29,440 31,480 33,480 35,520R usk L7,760 20,320 22,840
38,56022.040 24,800 27,520 29,760 31,960 34,L60 36,360Sauk L9,280

30,360 32,320 34,280Sawver I /, r.Þu 19,600 22,040 24,480 26,440 28,400

24,400 26,360 28,320 30,280 32,240 34,160Shawano 17,080 19,520 21,960
37,720 40,00020,000 22,880 25,720 28,560 30,880 33,160 35,440Sheboygan

40,200 42,960 45,760 48,520St. Croix 24,280 27,720 3L,200 34,640 37,440
24,400 26,360 28,320 30,280 32,240 34,160Tavlor 17,080 19,520 21,960

32,080 34,120 36,20018,r20 20,680 23,280 25,840 27,920 30,000Trempealea u

29,280 31,440 33,600 35,760 37,920Vernon 18,960 21,680 24,400 27,080
36,76018,400 21.000 23,640 26,240 28,360 30,440 32,560 34,640Vilâs

33,920 36,280 38,600 40,960Walworth 20,480 23,400 26320 29,240 31,600
24,960 26,960 28,960 30,960 32,960 34,960Washburn L7,480 20,000 22,480

38,720 41,08020,560 23,480 26,400 29,320 31,680 34,040 36,360Washington
31.680 34,O40 36,360 38,720 41,080Waukesha 20,560 23,480 26,400 29,320

2t,960 24,400 26,360 28,320 30,280 32,240 34,160Waushara 17,080 19,520
34,800 37,O40 39,280Winnebaso 19,640 22,440 25,240 28,O40 30,320 32,560

26,080 28,200 30,280 32,360 34,440 36,520Wood 18,280 20,880 23,480

Counties not listed above should use the Standard Multifamily Tax Subsidy Project (MTSP) limits,



WISCONSIN MULTIFAMILY TAX SUBSIDY PROJECT INCOME LIMITS
+ Housing and Econom¡c Recovery Act (HERA Special) Rent Limits for 201.6aT40%Írom HUD lncome Limits

M rch 2076

t Due to the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, these llmits, referred to as "HERA Special", are to be used

for buildings that were placed-in-service as of n/3t/20O8 in a HUD impacted area. HUD lmpacted areas are those

areas with Section S lncome Limits held harmless by HUD in 2OO7 ot 2008,

These limits do not apply to HUD, RD or HOlvlE properties

FOUR FIVE SIXBEDROOM SIZE: EFF ONE TWO THREE

COUNTY:

666 743 819 896Adams 448 480 576

427 457 549 634 708 781 854Ashla nd

Ba rron 429 459 551 636 7LO 783 857

899 983Bavfield 492 527 632 730 815

8r7 901 986Brown 493 s28 634 732

586 677 756 834 972B uffa lo 456 488

Burnett 427 457 549 634 708 78r 854

cla rk 439 470 s6s 652 728 803 878

1032Columbia 516 553 664 766 85s 943

777 857 937Crawford 469 502 603 696

s03 604 698 779 859 940Dodge 470

Douslasl 451 483 579 669 746 823 901

919Dunn 460 492 591 682 76t 840

804 880Florence 440 47r 566 653 729

611 705 787 868 9s0Fond du Lac 475 s09

439 470 564 651 727 802 877Forest

Grânt 452 484 581 677 749 826 903

842 922Green Lake 46r 494 s93 684 764

846 944 1041 1 139lowa 570 610 722

485 s82 672 750 827 905lron Àa)

Jackson 427 457 549 634 708 787 854

964 1055Jefferson 528 565 678 783 874

683 763 847 920Juneau 460 493 s92

s09 545 655 756 844 931 1018Kenosha

Kewaunee 493 528 634 732 877 901 986

863 944Lafavette 472 506 607 701 782

549 634 708 781 854La nqlade 427 457

445 476 572 660 737 813 889Li ncol n

M a ri nette 443 474 s69 657 734 809 885

933lv1 a ro uette 467 500 600 693 773 8s3

786 877 968 1059Menominee s30 567 681

550 660 762 851 938 to27Milwaukee 514

Monroe 487 515 619 774 797 879 962
901Oconto 451 483 579 669 746 823

763 841 920Oneida 460 493 592 683

s50 660 762 851 938 1027Ozaukee 5r4
Peo¡n 462 495 594 685 765 844 923

1109 1273Pierce 607 650 780 901 1005

664 74r 8r7 894Polk 447 479 575

524 629 726 810 894 978Portage 489

Price 445 476 572 660 737 813 889

1004Rac¡ ne s02 538 646 746 832 918

751 829 906Rich¡a nd 453 485 583 673

497 589 680 759 837 916Rock 4s8

Rusk 444 476 57r 6s9 736 812 888

964Sauk 482 516 620 776 799 881

770 783 857SawVer 429 459 551 636

427 457 549 634 708 78r 854Shawano

Shebovsa n s00 536 643 743 829 914 1000

1109 7273St. Croix 607 650 780 901 1005

549 634 708 781 854Tavlor 427 457

453 485 s82 672 750 827 90sTrempealeau

Vernon 474 s08 610 704 786 867 948

767 840 919Vilas 460 492 591 682

6s8 760 848 936 1024Walworth 572 548

437 468 562 649 724 799 874Washburn

Washinston 514 550 660 762 851 938 ro27

851 938 !027Waukesha 514 550 660 762

634 708 787 854Waushara 427 457 549

491 526 631 729 874 898 982Winnebago

Wood 457 489 587 678 757 835 913

Counties not listed above should use the Standard Multifamily Tax Subs¡dy Project (MTSP) limlts.



WISCONSIN MULTIFAMILY TAX SUBSIDY PROJECT INCOME LIMITS
* Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA Special) lncome Limits for 2016 at 30% from HUD lncome Lim¡ts

Effective March 20r6

* Due to the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, these limits, referred to as "HERA Special", are to be used

for buildings that were placed-in-service as of 72/37/2008 ln a HUD impacted area. HUD impacted areas are those

areas with Section 8 lncome Limits held harmless by HUD in 2007 or 2OO8

These limits do not apply to HUD, RD or HOME properties.

FAMILY SIZE: ONE TWO THREE FOUR FIVE SIX SEVEN EIGHT NINE

COUNTY:

Adams 13,440 15,360 17,280 79,200 20,760 22.290 23,820 25,350 26,880

Ashla nd 12,810 74,640 16.470 18.300 19,770 21,240 22,770 24,180 25,620

Barron 12,870 14,700 16,530 18,360 19,830 21,300 22,770 24,240 25,7r0

Bavfield 74,760 16,860 18,960 27,060 22,770 24.450 26,730 27,gto 29,490

Brown 14,790 76,920 19.020 27.720 22,830 24,570 26,190 27,900 29,580

Buffalo 13,680 15,630 17,580 19,530 2I,120 22,680 24,240 2s,800 2t,360

Bu rnett 12,870 14,640 1.6,470 18,300 19,770 2r.240 22,770 24,180 2s,620

Clark 13,I70 15,060 16.950 18.810 20,340 21,840 23,340 24,840 26,340

Columbia 15,480 17,700 19,920 22,7rO 23,880 25,650 27,420 29,190 30.960

Crawford 74,O70 16,080 18,090 20,070 27,690 23.310 24.900 76,s20 28,1.L0

Dodee 14,100 16.1 10 18.120 20,130 27,750 23,370 24,990 26,580 28,200

Douslas 13,530 15,450 77,370 L9,290 20,850 22,380 23,940 2s,470 27.030

Dunn 13,800 15,750 77,730 19,680 27,270 22,830 24,420 25,980 27,570

Florence 13,200 15,090 16,980 18,840 20,370 27,870 23,370 24,870 26,400

Fond du Lac 74,250 16,290 18,330 20,340 2r,990 23,6L0 25,230 26.850 28,500

Forest 73,770 15,030 16,920 18,780 20,310 21,810 23,370 24,870 26,3 10

Grant 13,560 15.480 17.430 19,3s0 20,970 22,470 24,Q00 25,560 27,090

Green Lake 13,830 15,810 t7,790 19,740 21,330 22,920 24.480 26,070 27,660

lowa 77,r00 19,530 27,960 24,390 26,370 28,320 30,270 32,220 34,770

lron 13.590 15,5 10 77,460 19,380 20,940 22,54O 24,060 25,590 27,150

Jackson 1 2,810 74,640 76,470 18,300 19,770 2r,240 22,770 24,L80 25,620

Jefferson 15,840 18,090 20,340 22.s90 24,420 26,220 28,020 29,820 3 1,650

J u neau 13,800 15,780 17,760 79,770 21,300 22,890 24,450 26,040 27.600

Kenosha 15,270 rt,460 19,650 27,870 23,580 25.320 27,060 28,800 30,540

Kewaunee 14,790 16.920 19.020 2L720 22,830 24,570 26,790 27,900 29,580

Lafavette 74,760 16,200 L8,2r0 20,220 27,840 23,460 2s,080 26,700 28,320

Langlade 12,8r0 74,640 76,470 18,300 79.770 2r,240 72,770 24,L80 25,620

Lincoln 13.350 75.240 L7,160 19,050 20,580 22,170 23,640 25,L70 26,670

M a rì nette 13,290 15,180 t7,o70 18,960 20,490 22,O20 23,s20 25.050 26,550

Marquette 74,010 15,990 18,000 19,980 21.600 23,190 24,780 26,400 27,990

Menominee 15.900 18.150 20,430 22,680 24,570 26,370 2a,r40 29,940 3L,770

Milwaukee 75,420 L7,610 19,800 27,990 23,760 25,530 27.270 29,040 30,810

Monroe 74,430 16,500 18,570 20.610 22,260 23,970 25,560 27,270 28,860

Oconto 13,530 15,450 77,370 19,290 20,850 22,380 23,940 25,470 27.030

Oneida 13,800 15,780 77,760 19,770 21.300 22,890 24,450 26,040 27,600

Ozau kee 75,420 17,670 19,800 27,990 23,760 25,530 21,270 29,040 30,810

Peoin 13,860 15,840 L7,820 1.9,770 21,360 22,950 24.540 26.LOO 27,690

Pierce 18,270 20,790 23,400 25,980 28,080 30,150 32,220 34,320 36,390

Polk 13,410 15,330 L7,250 79,L40 20,700 22,230 23,760 25,290 26,820

Portase 74,670 76,770 18,870 20,940 22,620 24.300 2s,980 27,660 29,340

Price 13,350 15,240 77,160 19,050 20,580 22,770 23,640 25,r70 26,670

Racine 15,060 L7,220 19,380 2 1,5 10 23,250 24,960 26,700 28,4r0 30.120

Rich la nd 13,590 15,540 77,490 19,410 20,970 22.530 ?¿ nan 25,650 27,780

Rock 73.740 15.720 t7,670 79,620 2L,21.O 22,770 24,330 25,920 27,480

Rus k 13,320 L5,240 17,730 19,020 20,550 22,080 23,610 25.tLO 26,640

Sa uk 74,460 16,530 18,600 20.640 22,320 23,970 25,620 27,270 28,920

Sawver 72,870 74,700 16,530 18,360 19,830 21,300 22,770 24,240 25,710

Shawano 12,810 14,640 16,470 18,300 19,770 21.240 22,7r0 24,r80 25,620

Shebovgan 15,000 17.160 79,290 2L,420 23,160 24,870 26,s80 28,290 30,000

St. Croix 18,210 20,790 23,400 25,980 28,080 30,150 32,220 34.320 36.390

Tavlor 12,810 14,640 t6,470 18.300 79.770 21,240 22,7r0 24,180 2s,620

Trempealeau 13.590 15.5 10 77,460 19,380 20,940 22,500 24,060 25,590 27,750

Vernon 74,220 16,260 18,300 20,310 27,960 23,s80 25.200 26,820 28,440

Vilas 13,800 15,750 t7,730 19.680 21,270 22,830 24,420 25,980 27,570

Walworth 1s,360 17,550 19,740 2r,930 23,700 25,440 27,2IO 28,950 30,720

Washburn 13,1 10 15,000 16,860 78,720 20,220 27.720 23,220 24,720 26,220

Washinston 15,420 17,6to 19.800 2r,990 23,760 25,530 27,270 29,040 30,810

Waukesha 75,420 77,670 19,800 27,990 23,760 25,530 27,270 29.040 30,810

Waushara 12,870 1.4,640 76,470 18.300 79.770 2r,240 22,710 24,780 2s,620

Winnebago 74.730 16.830 18,930 21,030 22,740 24,420 26,700 27,780 29,460

Wood 13,7ro 15,660 77,670 19,560 21,150 22.770 24,270 2s,830 27,390

Counties not listed above should use the Standard Multifamily Tax Subsidy Pro.ject (MTSP) limits.



WISCONSIN MULTIFAMILY TAX SUBSIDY PROJECT INCOME LIMITS
+ Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA Special) Rent Limits for 2016 at 30% from HUD lncome Limits

Effect¡ve March 2076

{ Due to the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, these limlts, referred to as "HERA Special", are to be used

for bulldings that were placed-in-service as oî 72ftf/2008 in a HUD impacted area, HUD impacted areas are those

areas with Section S lncome Lim¡ts held harmless by HUD in 2007 or 2008.

These limits do not apply to HUD, RD or HOME propertles.

BEDROOM SIZE EFF ONE TWO THREE FOUR FIVE stx

COUNTY:

Adams 336 360 432 499 557 674 672

Ashland 320 343 47r 475 531 586 640

Barron 32t 344 473 477 s32 587 642

Bavfield 369 395 474 547 611 674 737

Brown 369 396 475 549 672 676 739

Buffa lo 342 366 439 s08 567 62s 684

Burnett 320 343 47r 475 531 586 640

Clark 329 352 423 489 546 602 6s8

Columbia 387 414 498 574 641 707 774

Crawford 351 376 452 522 582 642 702

Dodee 352 377 453 523 584 644 705

Douslas 338 362 434 501 559 617 675

Dunn 345 369 443 511 570 630 689

Florence 330 353 424 490 546 603 660

Fond du Lac 356 381 458 529 590 651 772

Forest 329 352 423 488 545 601 657

G rant 339 363 435 503 561 619 677

Green Lake 345 370 444 513 573 631 691

lowa 427 457 549 634 708 787 854

lron 339 363 436 504 562 620 678

Jackson 320 343 4Lr 475 531 586 640

Jefferson 396 424 508 587 655 723 79r
Juneau 345 369 444 572 572 631 690

Kenosha 381 409 49r 567 633 698 763

Kewaunee 369 395 475 549 6L2 676 739

Lafavette 354 379 455 525 586 647 708

Lanelade 320 343 4II 475 531 586 640

Lincoln 333 357 429 495 552 610 666

M ari nette 332 35s 426 493 550 607 663

Marquette 350 375 450 519 579 639 699

Menominee 397 425 510 589 657 726 794

Milwaukee 385 472 49s s77 638 703 770

Monroe 360 386 464 535 597 6s9 727

Oconto 338 362 434 501 559 617 675

Onelda 345 369 444 572 572 631 690

Ozau kee 385 4L2 49s 577 638 703 770

Pepin 346 377 445 514 573 633 692

Pierce 455 447 585 675 753 831 909

Pol k 33s 359 431 498 555 613 670

Portase 366 393 471 544 607 670 733

Price 333 357 429 495 552 610 666

Racine 376 403 484 559 624 688 753

Rlch la nd 339 364 437 504 s63 627 679

Rock 343 368 44r 510 s69 628 687

Rusk 333 357 428 494 552 609 666

Sau k 361 387 46s 537 s99 661 723

Sawver 327 344 4r3 477 s32 587 642

Shawano 320 343 4t7 475 531 s86 640

Shebovean 375 402 482 557 627 685 750

St. Cro¡x 455 487 585 675 753 831 909

Tavlor 320 343 41r 475 531 586 640

Trempealeau 339 363 436 504 s62 620 678

Vernon 355 381 457 528 589 650 711

Vilas 345 369 443 511 570 630 689

Walworth 384 47r 493 s70 636 702 768

Washburn 327 351 42L 486 543 s99 655

Washington 385 412 495 577 638 703 770

Waukesha 385 4r2 495 57r 638 703 770

Wa ushara 320 343 4LL 475 531 586 640

Winnebaeo 368 394 473 547 610 673 736

Wood 342 367 440 508 567 626 684

Counties not listed above should use the Standard lvlultlfamlly Tax Subsldy Project (MTSP) limits'


